πESG represents the expected benefits of adopting ESG technologies, and

πTraditional represents the benefits of traditional practices (Agricultural and Rural Affairs

Department Research Group, 2024).

An Evolutionarily Stable Strategy (ESS) occurs when the benefits of cooperation

exceed the benefits of free-riding (i.e., πESG>πTraditional+0.3), leading the system to

converge to a "full ESG compliance" equilibrium (Chen & Wang, 2024).  Show Fig. 2.

RAJAPARK INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL

ISSN: 3056-9354 (Online)
Vol. 2 No. 1 January – April 2025

44

Fig. 2 Strategy Evolution Phase Diagram.

Objective 3: Coordination Mechanism Design

The proposed coordination mechanisms, including blockchain-driven information

sharing, Shapley value-based profit distribution, and risk-pooling arrangements,

demonstrated effectiveness in enhancing resilience. Case studies showed a 42% increase in

ESG compliance rates and a 58% reduction in weather-related losses—see Table 1.

Table 1 Different Policy Scenarios and Supply Chain Performance

Scenario

ESG

Technology

Adoption

Rate (θ)

Supply

Chain Profit

Growth

Rate

Resilience

Index (RI)

Carbon

Emission

Reduction

Rate

High Subsidy +Low

Regulation
+20% +8% +0.18 -12%

Moderate Regulation +

Carbon Tax Incentive
+15% +15% +0.32 -25%

Mandatory ESG

Information Disclosure
+10% +12% +0.25 -18%

RAJAPARK INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL

ISSN: 3056-9354 (Online)
Vol. 2 No. 1 January – April 2025

45

Profit Distribution Optimization

The study employed an improved Shapley value method to calculate the contribution

of each stakeholder, incorporating an ESG correction factor to reflect environmental

externalities. The Shapley value is defined as:

ϕi(v)=S⊆N∖{i}∑∣S∣!(∣N∣−∣S∣−1)![v(S∪{i})−v(S)]/∣N∣!

where λ=1.3 is introduced to account for environmental positive externalities (Chen & Liu,

2021).

Empirical Test: Impact of ESG on Supply Chain Resilience

Model Specification and Variable Description Based on panel data from 30